

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

CITY OF ASHEVILLE,)
a municipal corporation,)
)
Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
v.)
)
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,)
)
Defendant-Appellant,)
)
and)
)
THE METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE)
DISTRICT OF BUNCOMBE)
COUNTY,)
)
Defendant.)

From Wake County
No. 13 CVS 6691

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE’S BRIEF

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. The Asheville Water System	2
B. The Water Act.....	4
1. Section 2 of the Water Act	4
2. Section 1.(a) of the Water Act.....	7
3. Section 1.(g) of the Water Act.....	8
4. Section 5.5 of the Water Act	9
5. A second look at Section 2	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. ASHEVILLE UNQUESTIONABLY HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE WATER ACT	11
II. THE WATER ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER ARTICLE II, SECTION 24 BECAUSE IT IS A LOCAL ACT RELATING TO HEALTH AND SANITATION AND TO NON-NAVIGABLE STREAMS	14
A. The Water Act Is a Local Act	16
1. The “reasonable classification” test applies here	17

2.	Because the Water Act singles out Asheville despite the absence of any “manifest peculiarities,” it is a local law	21
3.	The State’s arguments demonstrate that the Water Act is a local law.....	25
B.	The Water Act Relates to Health and Sanitation	27
1.	The Water Act is materially different than the Sullivan Acts.....	28
2.	The State wrenches dicta from City of Asheville out of context to attempt to manufacture an impossibly narrow construction of “relating to.”	33
C.	The Water Act Relates to Non-Navigable Streams.....	34
III.	THE WATER ACT OFFENDS MULTIPLE ASPECTS OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 19 OF THE NORTH CAROLINA CONSTITUTION.....	36
A.	The Water Act Is an Unconstitutional Taking in Violation of the Takings Element of the Law of the Land Clause.....	36
B.	The Water Act Violates the Due Process and Equal Protection of Law Elements of the Law of the Land Clause	40
	CONCLUSION	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Asbury v. Albemarle,
162 N.C. 247 (1913)..... 13, 37, 38

Bd. of Transp. v. Charlotte Park & Recreation Comm’n,
38 N.C. App. 708 (1978) 38

Bayard v. Singleton,
1 N.C. 5 (1792) 15

Briggs v. Raleigh,
195 N.C. 223 (1928)..... 39

Candler v. City of Asheville,
247 N.C. 398 (1958)..... 13

Calder v. Bull,
3 U.S. 386 (1798)..... 38

City of Asheville v. State, 192 N.C. App. 1 (2008),
disc.review denied, 363 N.C. 123 (2009)..... *passim*

City of New Bern v. New Bern-Craven Cnty.
Bd. of Educ., 328 N.C. 557 (1991)..... 12

City of New Bern v. New Bern-Craven Cnty.
Bd. of Educ., 338 N.C. 430 (1994)..... 15, 20, 21, 31

DeBruhl v. State Highway & Public Works Comm’n,
247 N.C. 671 (1958)..... 37

Drysdale v. Prudden,
195 N.C. 722 (1928)..... 31, 32

Elec. Supply Co. v. Swain Elec. Co.,
328 N.C. 651 (1991)..... 23

<i>Emerald Isle v. State</i> , 320 N.C. 640 (1987).....	12, 20, 21, 27
<i>Floyd v. Lumberton City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 71 N.C. App. 670 (1984).....	18
<i>Fussell v. N.C. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 364 N.C. 222 (2010).....	13, 37
<i>Heritage Village Church & Missionary Fellowship, Inc. v. State</i> , 40 N.C. App. 429 (1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 299 N.C. 399 (1980).....	42
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	18, 42
<i>Idol v. Street</i> , 233 N.C. 730 (1951).....	15, 27, 32
<i>In re Appeal of Martin</i> , 286 N.C. 66 (1974).....	12
<i>In re Incorporation of Indian Hills</i> , 280 N.C. 659 (1972).....	21
<i>In re R.L.C.</i> , 361 N.C. 287 (2007).....	18
<i>In re Sterilization of Moore</i> , 289 N.C. 95 (1976).....	40
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	38
<i>Lamb v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 235 N.C. 377 (1952).....	32
<i>Long v. City of Charlotte</i> , 306 N.C. 187 (1982).....	37
<i>McIntyre v. Clarkson</i> , 254 N.C. 510 (1961).....	15, 17, 18, 23, 24

<i>McNeill v. Harnett Cnty.</i> , 327 N.C. 552 (1990).....	40
<i>Mosseller v. City of Asheville</i> , 267 N.C. 104 (1966).....	13, 37
<i>Pulliam v. Greensboro</i> , 103 N.C. App. 748 (1991).....	30
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 358 N.C. 160 (2004).....	41
<i>Robbins v. City of Charlotte</i> , 241 N.C. 197 (1954).....	16
<i>Sams v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm 'rs</i> , 217 N.C. 284 (1940).....	32
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 183 N.C. 633 (1922).....	21
<i>State v. Wayne County Clerk</i> , 466 Mich. 640 (2002).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Carolina Racing Ass'n</i> , 241 N.C. 80 (1954).....	15
<i>State Highway Comm'n v. Greensboro Bd. of Educ.</i> , 265 N.C. 35 (1965).....	38
<i>State Highway Comm'n v. Thornton</i> , 271 N.C. 227 (1967).....	38
<i>Town of Apex v. Whitehurst</i> , 213 N.C. App. 579 (2011).....	39
<i>Town of Spruce Pine v. Avery Cnty.</i> , 346 N.C. 787 (1997).....	12
<i>Trs. Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819).....	13

Wayne Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs v. Wayne Cnty. Airport Auth.,
658 N.W.2d 804 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002) 26

Williams v. Blue Cross Blue Shield,
357 N.C. 170 (2003)..... 14, 15, 20

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. V 37

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 18, 19, 40

N.C. Const. art. I, § 19..... 2, 40

N.C. Const. art. II, § 24 1, 14, 17, 20

N.C. Const. art. VII, § 1 31

N.C. Const. art. XIV, § 3 14

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-265 12

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 130A-47. 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143..... 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 159-93 2

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A.....*passim*

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 162A.....*passim*

N.C. Session Law 2005-139 19

N.C. Session Law 2013-50*passim*

N.C. Session Law 2013-388..... 8, 9

N.C. Senate Bill 341 8

N.C. House Bill 488 1

Other Authorities

29A C.J.S. *Eminent Domain* § 54 38

82 C.J.S. *Statutes* §§ 502-507..... 16
